PETER PLOWMAN v. HIS MAJESTY THE KING - 4

HIGH COURT.  Apia. 1952, 44, 27 March. MARSACK C.J.

Crown Proceedings - wrongful dismissal - damages - claimed on basig of
~ injury to reputation and difficulty of obtaining new employment - position
of the Crown - status of petitioner in Public Service.

The petitioner was engaged as store manager for the llew Zealand
Reparation Estates as from 24 March 1949. On 3 December 1951 he was
summarily dismissed. In an action claiming, inter alia, damages for
wrongful dismissal =

Held: 4. That the petitioner was summarily dismissed
without proper cause.

2. That damages for wrongful dismissal cannot include
compensation for injured feelings or for loss
sustained from the fact that the dismissal itself
makes it more difficult to obtain fresh employment.

Addis v. Gramophone Company 78 L.J.K.B. 1122 followed.

3. As the petitioner was from 24 March 1951 an officer of
"~ the Public Service, he was entitled to three months'
notice of dismissal, or, where no notice is given
(as in this case) to a sum representing what hc would

have earned during that period.

Judgment for petitioner.

CLATM for damages for wrongful dismissal.

Petitioner, in person.
Metcalfe, for respondent.

Cur. adv. vult.
MARSACK C.J. This i3 a claim for the sum of £5,000, of which sum

&, 740 ropresents damages for alleged wrongful dismissal, set out under
headings (a), (b) ana (d) in the Statement of Claim and £260 for overtime

- unpaid.

: The evidence 13 extremely conflicting and it is difficult to reach

. a clear understanding of the relevant facts., I find however that petitioner

» was engaged as store manager for the New Zealand Reparation Estates as

~ from the 24th March 19.9. The precisc terms of that appointment and the

.- 8tatus of petitioner in the Govermnment Service, will call for

= consideration later in this judgment. Petitioncr was called upon by the

 General Manager, Mr Eden, to undertake other dutics in addition to those

~ of store manager; in particular, advantage was taken of the qualifications
acquired by petitioner in the course of his war-time scrvice in the Navy

. to send him on a numbcr of trading voyages to the Tokelau Islands. He
was required also to cxercise supervision on ocecasions at the Faleata

Plantation and at the sawmill at fisau. I find as a fact that petitioner

" complained to the General Manager that these long absences made it

* impossible for him to exercisc complete control over the store in Apia

and that he could not assume full responsibility for what happened there

. during the periods when he was away. His protests were however overruled

~ and he was required to continuc these outside activities. Petitioner's

- work in Apia was apparently satisfactory and in the Tokelau Islands

. venture rather better than that. The entirce Tokelau undertaking was

= under the control of petitioner and when in one year's trading thcre was

- 8 profit of £,,400 from that source, ilr Eden addressed a report to the

. Department of Island Territories ascribing that success largely to

o petitioner's industry and ability.

Then in the latter part of 1951 there was an alarming epidemic
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of thefts from the larger stores in Apia, the lcsses mountiyg to many
thousands of pounds. Several persons, employees of the different stores
concerned, werce convicted in respect of thesc thefts and sentenced to
terms of imprisonment. Jmong them was one Lh Fook, an employce of New
Zealand Reparation Estates. The books of New Zealand Reparation Estates
disclosed, on the stocktaking of 30th September 1951, a shortage of
£,000; this sum was reduc:d, alter the appropriate corrections and
adjustmonts to £3,609.17.3. Mr Eden was disturbed by these large losscs
end called petitioner into his office. In his own words, he said to the
petitioner "The Public Service Commissioner and I take a grave view of
this situation™. Petitioner swears that Mr Zden went to sey "and we may
have to ask for the resignations of yourszclf and one or two othcrs on the
staff’. Mr Eden does not remember saying that; but his recollection is
vague as to many conversations between himsclf and petitioner and I think
it is likely that some such remark was made. Not long afterwards, on the
norning of 3rd December 4195, petitioner was in Mr Eden's of'fice discussing
the routine to be followed on the Tokelau trip. The ship was sailing at
noon on that day and petitioner was going over in command. Less than an
hour later petitioner was again called into Mr Eden's office and was
handed a letter of dismisgsal, in the following terms:

%rd December 1959

Mr P. Plowman,

Stores Manager,
N.Z. REPARATTION ESTATES.

Dear Sir,

I regret to inform you that it has been found necessary
to reorganize our Stores Department and with the Public Service
Commissioner's approval it has been decided to dispense with
your services as from today, 3rd December, 19H1.

According to your contract of service dated 28th
February 1949, one month's pay in lieu of notice is hereby
given to you and yon are entitled to a proportion of furlough
amounting to two months and twenty days.

One week's untaken leave is also due to you.

Yours faithfully,

(D.R. Eden)
GENERAL MANAGER

The terms of thig letter call for some comment. It is, in fact,
notification of summary dismissal. As compensation for that dismissal,
& sum equivalent to one month's salary was paid to petitioner. It refers
to a "contract of service dated 28th February, 1949"; there was in fact
no written contract of service. It was gigned, not by the Public Service
Commissioner who controls the Public Service in Western Samoa, but by the
General Manager; though Mr Malone, the Public Service Commissioner,
stated in evidence that he saw the letter before it was delivered, and
approved of its contents. 1t gives as the reason for the summary
+ dismissal of petitioner the neccessity of reorganizing the Stores Department.
" No mention is made in the letter of the large shortages in the accounts,
. though petitioner could be excused for thinking that if those shortages
had never taken place he would not have been dismissed.

i85 soon as he had read the letter petitioner commented to Mr Eden
that this was a serious rcflection on his honesty and integrity and that
he would have to take action to protect his reputation. Mr Eden replied
that the honesty of petitioner was not called into question and to prove
that, he would give petitioner a testimonial. A little later the




following reference was handed to petitioner:

3rd December 419%

“PQ WHOM, IF MY CONCERN

Mr Peter Plowman has been employed by the New Zealand
Reparation Estates as Stores llanager and Relieving Plantation
Manager from 24th March 1949 to the 3rd December 155,

During this period Mr Plowman has operated for us the
trading ventures which have been undertoken by the New Zealand
Reparation Estates in the Tokelau Islands and these have been
conducted successfully. Their success has been due to
Mr Plowman's knowledge of the sva, his organizing ability, and
his rcsponsible dealings with the native people of those
islands.

Mr Plowman has been industrious, but the decision to
reorganise and to rcduce our stores department as a result of
a reduction of the vote under this hceading which has been ;
directed by the Department of Island Territories, has caused ’
us lo dispense with his services.

Te wish him every success in whatever nev employment
he may decide to undertake.

(D.R. Eden)
GEMIRAL MANAGER®

t is worthy of comment that, though the testimonial was given
expressively to show that there was no allegation of dicshonesty against
petitioner, the written document is silent on this important point. Apart
from sonme commendation for his work in the Tokelan venture, Mr Eden limits
his agsessment of petitioner's morits 4o one statement: "Mr Plowman has
baen industrious". On~ of the first things a prospcctive emplcyer would
look for in a testimonial would be a reference to the honesty and
reliability of the person seeking employment. This would be of pariicular
importance in Apia, where the recent thefts had cxcited much general
interest.

Liotwithstanding the inferences to be drawn from the omissions in
the testimonial, it has been made perfectly clear to the Court that there
is not, and nover has been, the slightest suggestion of dishonesty against
Mr Plowman personally. Mr Eden says in his evidence:

T have never suspccted Flowvman of dishonesty. then he raised
the point with me, I said I would give him a reference showing
that there was no suggestion of dishonesty....l am satisfied
that there was no evidence of dishonesty on the part of Plowman. "

Mr Lescelles, accountant to New Zcaland Reparation Estates, says:

"T have never had any reason to doubt iir Flowman's honesty
and integrity.”

Mr Malone states in cvidence -

"There is no question of black mark against Mr Plowman's
character, ®

Similarly, there are no allegations of negligence, incompetence, failure
to carry out his duties, or any other factors which in the ordinary course
might give sufficient grounds for the dismissal of an cmployee. Both

Mr Eden and Mr Malone statc emphatically that the only reascon for the
dismissal of petitioner was the nceessity of reorganization in the store.
Mr Eden's evidence on the point is as follows:
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"I have ncver discussed Plowman's dismissal with any outsiders.
If they had asked me about it, I would have said that there
was nc reflcction on his honesty. He was discharged, not
beeause of the shortapges, but buecause of reorganization.™

rThe evidence on the subject of the proposed reorganization was not very
“explicit. Such as it was, it fell far short of proving that to be

effective it required the instant dismissal of the store manager. As far

as I can gather from Mr Eden's explanation, the organization remained the

samz and the only dif'fercnce was in personnel., The post of store manager
%25 not abolished and on petiticner's dismissal another person was
immediately appointed in that capacity. T find therefore that what
witnesses for the dcfence call the "necessity for reorganization did not
Justify the summary dismissal of petitioner; that no other grounds for
such dismissal have been shown; and that he was dismissed without proper
cause.

The question now arises as to whether the facts I have found can
suppert petitioner's claim for damages. Bven if such an action docs lie
8 substantial portion of petitioncr's claim must necessarily fail; +that
is the portion relating to the injury © his reputation and the difficulty

-of obtaining fresh employment. Petitioncr- contends, possibly with some

Justification that his dismissal just after the discovery of the series

- of thefts from the major storss would lead the genceral public to helieve
.that he was in some way involved in those criminal activities. Prior to
°190% there was some doubt as to whether such considerations could be

taken into account in aggravation of damages; but in that year the

~Houge. of Lords definitely scttlcd the law on the subject in Addis  v.

Gramophone Company 78 L.J.K.B. 1422. It was there held that damages for
wrongful dismissal cannot include compensation for injured feelings or
for loss sustained from the fact that the Jdismissal itself makes it more
difficult to obtain fresh employment. In that case = as in the present
petition - plaintiff contended that the manner of his dismissal had cast
a slur on his character, and he attompted to recover damages for what he
alleged wes really defamation. The Housc of Lords decided that such a
claim could not be sustained. That decision is one of the highest
authority and is directly in point in the present case. Mr Mectcalfe's
suibmission that an action for defamation would not lie against the Crown

here as the cause of action, if any, arosc before coming into force of
~the Crown Procecdings Act 1951, would appear to have considerable force,
but it is not necessary to decide the matter on that ground.

hn action for wrongful dismissal is based on breach of contract.

e Crown is in a different position from that of an ordinary employer.
‘HcGregor J. sets out the law concisely in The King v. Power /192
NZ.L.R. 267:

"It is clear law that except where it is otherwise provided
by statute all public officers and servants of the Crown in
England hold their appointments at the pleasure of the
Crow: and all in general are subject to dismissal at any
tinme without cause assigned; nor will an action for
wrongful dismissal be entertained.”

- This was_also held to be the law in New Zealand. In Campbell v, Holmes
(Cube) /190497 N.7.1. R. 94% O'Leary C:J. revicws the authorities and then
 8ays, at p. 900

"The result of these authorities is that it is an implied term

in the engagement of every person in the Public Service that
he holds office during pleasure, unless the contrary appears
by statute.®

The statute which applies to the engagement of petitioner in the

{{{prcsmt case is the New Zealand Public Scrvice Act 192 with its amendments
~and with the regulations madc thereunder. As from 4st April 1950, upon

. which date the Samoa fmendment Act 1949 came into force, the conditions of
~employment of petitioner in the ¥estern Samca Public Service would be
~deternined by the provisions of the Amendment Act in so far as that Act
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applics. T shall refer to the Public Scrvice fAct 1912 as "the principal

F’Kcﬂﬂ Any rights the petitioner has must be strictly limited to those

conferred on him by statute.

Scetion 60(3) of the principal Act provides that cvery appointment
to the Public Scrvice must be madc in accordance with the provisions of
the Act, and no% otherwise. An appointment may belong to cnc of three
classcs: "Probationer", under section 39, "temporary cmployee" under
section 45, and "officer" who under scction 3 is a person employcd in
the Pablic Service not being cither a probaticoner or a temporary employeec.
¥r Malone statces that in his opinion pebitioner was at all times a
temporary employec. Petitioner contends that he was an officer. ‘The
legal status of petitioner is important. The services of a probationer
or a temporary employee may be dispensed with at any time. An officer,
except in the case of misconduct, is entitled to 3 months' notice.

It thercfore becomes necessary to look at the circumstances
surrounding the original engagement of petitioner by New Zealand
Reparation Estates. 4fter proliminary discussions between petitioner and

Nr Eden, the letter wrote to the Secretary, Department of Island Territories,

asking for authority to cengage petitioner as store manager at a salary,
including allowarnces of £700 per anmum. The terms of the proposed
engagenent are sct cut in detail, but T need to refer only to threc:

™. Temporary officer.

5. llours of duty 7 a.m. = 12 noon, 2 p.m. = L p.m.

7. Term - unspecifiied and subject to termination with
one month's noticc on either side.®

Petitioner was not made aware of the contents of this letter. In one
respect at least they differsd from the verbal arrangement made between
petitioner and Mr Eden; petitioner had agreed to work, and was in fact
required to work, from 7 a.m. %111 12 noon and from 4_p.m. ti1l 4 p.m.

The Secretary of Island Territeorics replied by telegram, the text
of vhich is as follows:

"Your despatch 20th (?28th) February. Stores manager.

Please advise Plowman's age and educational qualifications.
We could not support recommondation regarding salary which

is higher than that of any vplantation manager or senior

work storckecper in New Zealand zlso conditions of employment
would have to rollow thosc usually laid down plus 12 months
probationary service please comment urgently.”

Further conversations took place between petitioner and Mr Eden,
and at a discussion with Mr Eden and Mr Rodda, of the Public Service
Commission office in New Zealand, who was visiting Samoa, petitioner
agrecd Lo accept 2 lower salary than that originally mentioned. Mr Eden
then wrote to the ITsland Territories Department on the 24th March as
follows:

2,th March 1948
Yemorandum for:-

The Secretary,
Department of Island Territories,
WELLINGTON, N.Z.

STAFF ~ APPOINTMENT OF MR P, PLOWMAN AS
STORLS MANAGER uND RELIﬂVING PEJ EATIW?KUNLGER

I acknowledge receipt ©f your Radio Nec. 27 with regard
to the above., The natter wa i discussed with Mr Rodda of the
Public Service Commission's Office and Mr Redda agreed to
recommend the following salasy for Mr Plowman, commencing
from the 24th March, 1949:-




Stores Manager and Relieving
Plantation Manager Temporary

Appointment -
Basic Salary £535
Special Allewance 50
Cost of Living Lllowance 60
Tropical 4llowance D

£650

i
e

Appointment is subject to onc month's notice on either
side, but if three ycors of service completed, Mr Plowman will
be entitled tc the umial furlough privileges.

In the cvent of our dispensing with Mr Flowman's
services, or his resignation, he will not be entitled to
have his fare paid ont of the Territory except it be
upon complotion of three ycars' service.

I understand that Mr Rodda will make the neccssary
reccommendation to the Public Service Commission, but no
doubt you will advise me of their approval in duc course.

¥r Plowman's application for appointment is enclosed.

(D.R. Eden)
GENERLL MANAGIR

liccomparying this lettor was petitioner's applicaticn to jein the Public
Service, the only document signed by him at any stage. This was a
eyclostyled form handed to him for completion and signature. It is
addressced to the Secretary, Public Service Commissioner, VWellington and
commences -

"Sir, I desire to apply for appointment to the Public
Servicez, and furnish the following particulars required
of applicants.”

There is o note to the form which states that the applicant will be
advised of the result of his application.

That appears to be the end of the matter, cxcept that petitioner
commenced work on the 24th March 41949 and remained in his position until
his dismissal on 3rd December 1954. He was not advised of the result of
his application. Mr Malone statcd in evidence that he sent to New Zealand
for petitioner’s personal filc, and was informed that there was no such
file. The dcetailed record concerning “all persens in the Public Service™
which by section 26 of the principal Act {the Commissioner was rcaquired
to keep, was net kept in respect of petitioncr, though he was admittedly
2 "person in the Public Service". The status of petitioner at the time
of his joining the Public Scrvice is thus not a matter of official record.

In vicw of the provisions of section 60(3) of the principal Lct it
is clear that negotiations between petitioner and Mr Eden, though they
might assist the Commissioncr in deciding upon the texms of his
engagement, could not of themselves form the basis of his employment. 1t
is necessary to look to the official pronocuncement of the Public Service
Commissioner on the subject; and evidence as to this pronouncement is
regrettably vague and scanty. Petitioner says his engagement was for
three years, subject to a month's notice. Mr Eden in bhis letter of 28th
Foebruary 1949 also speaks of a month's notice, but refers to the ternm as
"wnspecificd”. But the Commissioner can appoint to the Public Service
only in accordance with the provisions of the Act, and I can find in the
Act no power to appoint for three years, or for an unspecified tern
(excopt under section 45) or for an indefinite period terminable on one
month's notice. Even if ho hes such power, there is no evidence that
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< he did appoint petitioner on any such special terms. If I am correcct in

- this conclusiori, then petitioner was either a temporary cmployee, or a person

~admitted to the Public Service under seetion 3%, in which latter case he was,
st the time of his dismissal, eithcr a probationer or an officer.

: Primarily, temporary empleyees are appointed from the register

< referred to in section 3L of the principal Act, for a term of three months,
and following that not more than two successive terms of three months with

' the sanction of the Commissioncr. Scobion 1;5(5) however gives the

* Commissioner mich wider powers; and in New Zealand in Public Service
Association v.  Coampbell 1951 G.L.R. 484 Gresson J. held ~ or so it may
be inferrcd from his judement - that that subsuvction authorised the
Commisasioner Lo engage any person, in employment of' a temporary nature, for
a period cxceeding the limits cerlicr laid down. This judgment is I think
open to the comment thnt it renders nugatorv the claborate provisions of
gubszctions (1) (2) and (3). The point =2t issue in that case was the right

. of the Commiszioner to extend for a further poriod the employment of a person
who was admittedly “temporarily cmpioyed” and who had already scrved more than
the specified periods totalling nine months. The judgment does no%t, in my
view, assist me in determining whother petitioner was or was not a temporary

- employee, In any event the Commisslonsr is requircd, by subscction (6) to

- mke a return showing the names of all persons temporarily employed under
the authority of section 45; and there is no evidence that pctitioner's
name appears on any such return. In fact, as the Public Service Commissioner

- has apparcently no personal file for petitioncr, it would scem to bc a logieal
“inference that his name does not so appear.

I should have thought that if 2 person had been appointed under
section 45 of the principal Act he would Lave been informed that his
spointment was cemporary; especially when his application specifies an
eppointment, not a temporary appointment. Mr Malone stoted in evidence that
it is his practice so to inform persons engaged by him., No such notice wes
given to the petitioner. The only allusion to the duration of petitioncr's
enzagement Yo be rfound in any document having, as far as can be gsthered,
the authority of the Commissioner behind it, is contained in the tclegram

from the Secrctary of Island Territorics already quoted. This states
Peonditions of cmpleyment would have to follow those usually laid down plus
12 months probationary service™. This I take to moean that the terms of
" empleyment suggested in Mr Eden's letter of 28th February were not acceptable
~and must be replaced by the terms usually laid down plus twelve months'
© probationary scrvice; +that is to say, terms which are consistent with the
- provisions of the principal Act. In the telegram from Island Territories
,there is no mention of a temporary appointment. The reference to a period
~.of probation negatives the suggestion that the appointment should be
 temporary, as persons engaged under section 45 do not serve a term of
S probaticn. Tt is most regrettable that nn official intimation was given to
_petitioner of the terms of his appointment, and I am compclled to come to a
“decision on the asubjcct on most inade u‘?hti evidence. It must be assumed
that the letter of the 28th Februazy/gfg cferred to the Public Service
Commissioner in New Zcaland and that the telegram from the Department of
~Island Territories vas sent with his approval. From the wording of that
~telegram, for the reasons I have sct out, I conclude that petitioner was
‘; adnitted to the Public Service under section 39 subject to his serving as
‘g probationer for 42 months.

, 5 from the 1st April 195C the Western Samoan Public Service became

“ subject to the provisions of the Samoa Amendment Act 1949. By section ).,0(3)
~of that Act all appointments made under (inter alia) section 19 of the

~ Finance Act 1931, which placed the Samoan Public Service under the control
- of the Hew Zealand Public Service Commission, shall enure as if they had
. originated under the provisions of the 159 Act. This last mentioncd

S statute must therefore be cxanined to ascertain the rights and obligations
s pertaining to thc diemissal of petitioner. It is to be noted that the
~provisions of this Act differ considerably from those of the principal Act.
Section 17, for example, which authorises the Public Service Commissioner
to appoint in a temporary capacity such persons as he thinks £it on such
conditions as he from time to time determines, bears little resemblance to
the corrcsponding scction 45 in the principal Act. There are also substantial
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differcnces in the provisions affecting persons on probation. In
particular, the Samoa Amepdment Aet 1949 onmits the words added to section
39 of the principal Act by section 7 of the Public Service Amendment Act

1927:

"(The Commissioner) may from time to time extend the period
of probation, but confirmation of the appointment shall not
be presumed by reason only of the fact that the person
concernced has been continued in the Publiec Service after
the expiration of the period of probation.”

The omission of these words, which ruceived such lengthy consideration
from the judges of the Court of Appeal in Holme's case (supra), scems to
ne peculiarly relevant in the present action

Section 13(3) of the 1949 Act defines the classes into which the
Vestern Samoan Public Service is divided. These are three in mumber:

(a) Persons employed in a permanent capacity.
(b) Persons on probagtion for a specificd period.
(¢c) Persons employed in a temporary capacity.

In making an appoinbtment on probation, the Public Scrvice Commissioner has
an unfettcered discretion as to the length of the period of probation to

be specificd; he is not subject to the limitation imposed by section 39
of the principal fict, which provides that such period shall not be less
than six months. He may impose either a longer or a2 shorter period.

To determine the status of petitioner at the time of his
dismissal, it is necessary to consider the provisions of section 16 of
the 1949 Act. This section reads:

™6, (1) The Public Service Commissioner may from time
to time extend the period of probation of any probationer
by notice in writing to that probationcr.

(2) Where any person is appointed to the %estern
Samoan Public Service on probation, he shall, whilc he
remaing in that service, be deemed to be cemploycd on
probation, notwithstanding that his term of probation mey
have expired, until he is notified by the Public Serviceo
Commissioner in writing that hc is appointcd to the
Western Samoan Public Service in a permancnt capacity or
in a temporary capacity:

Provided that if, at the end of one ycar after the
termination of the period for which he was appointed and
every cxtension thercof under the last preccding subscction,
he is still decemed under the foregoing provisions of this
subsection to be cmplcoyed on probation he shall thercupon
be dcemed to be appointed to the Western Samoan Public
Service in a permancnt capacity.

(3) While any persons is employed on probation in
the Western Samocan Public Scrvice, his services may be
terminated by the Public Service Commissioner at any
time.

Subscction (2) is perhaps a little difficult to construec, but its
meaning appears to me to be this. When the period specified for his
probationary service, including any extensions of that period made by
notice in writing given by the Public Service Commissioner has
expired, an employee still remains on probation until the Public
Sorvice Commissioner notifies him in writing that hc is appointed in
a permancnt or in a temporary capacity. If however the Public Service
Commissioner gives no such notification for twelve months after the
pericd of probation has expired, then the employee at the end of that
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twelve months is automatically, and without any notice, dceemed to be
appointed in a permancnt capacity. Lpplying that construction to the facts
in this casc, the position of petitioner would appear to be this. His
specificd period of probation was twelve months, which expired on the
24th March 1950. No extension of that term was notified by the Public
Service Commissioner, and no other notification in writing under the lct
given to petitioner. Twelve months later, that is to say on the 24th
March 1951, he was deemed to be appointed to the Western Samoan Public
Scrvice in a permanent capacity. If the phrase "appointment in a
permanent capacity" in that connection means anything, it must mecan that
his period of probation was at an c¢nd, and that he could no longer be
classed as a probationer. This meaning seems consistent with the
provisions of section 15(5) quoted above.

Turning now to the definitions in scction 2 of the 1949 Act, we
find that an "officer" means a person, other than a probationer or a
temporary employec, who is cmploycd in the Western Samoan Public Service.
As petitioner was from the 2Lth March 1951, neither a temporary employece
nor a probationer, it follows that he was an officer. By section 13 of
the 1949 Act an officer who is dismissed (otherwiso than for cause shown
in accordance with thc procedure laid down in the Act) is entitled to
three months' notice. Where no notice is given, as in this case, the
officer can claim a sum representing what he would have earned during
that period.

Petitioner was in receipt of a salary of £725 per anmum. He was
paid, by way of compensation, one month's salary; so that there is still
due to him the equivalent of two months' salary, that is to say £20.16.8.
His salary was not, however, the only benefit he reccived from his
enployment. He, as store manager for New Zealand Reparation Estates, was
given the privilege of purchssing his household requirements at less than
current retail prices. 1If he had rcceived the threc months' notice to
which he was entitled, he would have continued receiving the benefit of
the spceial discounts on his purchases from the New Zealand Reparation
Estates store. Mr Lden in evidence sald that if petitioner had asked him,
he would have allowed him this privilege for a further period of one
month; but, in all the circumstances of the case, an cmployce summarily
dismissed could hardly be expectcd to approach the General Manager to ask
for a concesgsion which he knew was cxtended only to the staff of the
New Zealand Reparation Estates. I think that petitioner is entitled to
a further sum representing the monetary value of that privilege for a
period of three months. No figures were given to me upon which I could
basc an accurate computation of the sum involved, and I makc an arbitrary
agsessment. I fix the amount at £7 per month, making £21 for the whole
period. Under thesc heads therefore the plaintiff will have judgment for
£441.16.8.

There remaing for consideration the claim for overtime. In
New Zcaland this subject is dealt with in Regulations 8B - 8E made under
the authority of the principal Act. The PRublic Service Commissioner in
Western Samoa has not yet made Regulations for the general control of
the service, as he has the power to do under section 33 of the 1949 Lct;
so that, under scction 40(3) the New Zealand Regulations would apply.
Generally speaking overtime is not payable except with the approval of
the Public Service Commissioner on the recommendation of the Permanent
Head, of the Department concerned, in this case Mr Eden. Mr Eden made
no such recommendabion, and the approval of the Public Service
Commissioner was not obtained; so that no legal claim for overtime pay
can be sustained. Petitioner admittedly worked, under instructions from
Mr Eden, longer hours than werc laid down in the conditions of his
employment,  Mr Malone stated in evidence that he would have considered
suthorising overtime payments if a rccommendation from the General
Manager had come to him. But in the absence of such a recomrendation
no authority could be given. Petitioner has no lecgal remedy in respect
of the non-payment of overtime. &4s Mr lMalone pointed out, all a
public scrvant con do, if he considers he is not receiving sufficient
remuneration for the work he is called upon to perform, is to resign
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and seek employment elsewhere. Petitioner's claim for overtime payment
consequently fails.

In the result there will be judgment for petitioner for the sum
of £41.16.8, with costs and witnesses' expcnses to be fixed by the
Registrar.




